

Deloitte & Associados, SROC S.A. Registo na OROC n.º 43 Registo na CMVM n.º 20161389 Av. Eng. Duarte Pacheco, 7 1070-100 Lisboa Portugal

Tel: +(351) 210 427 500 www.deloitte.pt

## **INDEPENDENT ASSURANCE ENGAGEMENT REPORT**

To the Board of Directors of Sonae Sierra, SGPS, SA

#### Introduction

- 1. We have performed a review of the sustainability information included in the Economic, Environmental and Social Report 2020 ("EESR 2020") of Sonae Sierra, SGPS, S.A. ("Sonae Sierra"), that covered:
  - Its compliance with the disclosure of information requirements defined by the Global Reporting Initiative standards for sustainability reporting, GRI Standards, for the "in accordance – core" option, related to the material sustainability aspects, including the reliability of the underlying 2020 information provided, as identified in "GRI index";
  - Sonae Sierra's own sustainability performance indicators 2020 data, disclosed in the EESR 2020, in
    accordance with the therein mentioned criteria and identified along the document; and
  - The information on progress against the 2020 sustainability targets and management actions, in accordance with the criteria established by Sonae Sierra, disclosed in its internet site, as identified in the chapter "Sustainability Strategy" of the report.

### Responsibilities

2. The Board of Directors of Sonae Sierra is responsible for preparing the EESR 2020 and for establishing suitable criteria as well as maintaining an internal control system and appropriate information capture and processing systems and processes to ensure such preparation. Our responsibility is to express an independent conclusion about such compliance and subject matter data reliability.

### Scope of our work

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000 – ISAE 3000, issued by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board, for Assurance Engagements other than Audit or Limited Reviews of Historical Financial Information, for a limited level of assurance. We are independent from Sonae Sierra in the terms of the law and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities arising from the requirements of the ethical code of the Portuguese Institute of Statutory Auditors ("Ordem dos Revisores Oficiais de Contas").

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), its global network of member firms, and their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte organization"). DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") and each of its member firms and related entities are legally separate and independent entities, which cannot obligate or bind each other in respect of third parties. DTTL and each DTTL member firm and related entity is liable only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of each other. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.



IS 668746

Type: Private Limited Company | Tax and CRC Registration no.: 501776311| Share capital: € 500,000 | Head offices: Av. Eng. Duarte Pacheco, 7, 1070-100 Lisboa | Porto Office: Bom Sucesso Trade Center, Praça do Bom Sucesso, 61 - 13º, 4150-146 Porto

# Deloitte.

Deloitte & Associados, SROC S.A. Registo na OROC n.º 43 Registo na CMVM n.º 20161389

Page 2 of 2

- 4. work is summarized as follows:
  - Interview of Sonae Sierra's employees responsible for the preparation of the EESR 2020 and for the reported data, so as to know and understand the management and reporting principles, systems and procedures applied, as well as the associated control mechanisms;
  - Review of the compliance and consistency of the EESR 2020 content with the GRI Standards disclosure of information requirements;
  - Review of the processes, criteria and systems used to collect, consolidate, present and validate the data for 2020, relating to the information reviewed by us;
  - Review of the procedures and criteria in place to monitor and measure progress against 2020 sustainability targets and management actions;
  - Analytical data review, and tests on a sample basis, of the calculations made by Sonae Sierra, relating to the quantitative data, as well as tests to corroborate the quantitative and qualitative data included in the scope of our work, by obtaining and reviewing related evidence thereof; and
  - Review of the consistency of the sustainability information included in the EESR 2020 and related publicly available information, and that it does not contradict any significant information included in the 2020 Sonae Sierra's Consolidated Report and Accounts.

### Conclusion

5. Based on the work described in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that, in all material aspects, the sustainability information included in, or publically available and related to the EESR 2020, referred to in paragraph 1 above, has not been reliably and consistently prepared and that it does not conform, in all material respects, with the disclosure requirements of the GRI Standards for the "in accordance – core" option as well as with the criteria defined by Sonae Sierra.

Lisbon, 16 April 2021

Soon Carla & Brede

Deloitte & Associados, SROC S.A. Represented by João Carlos Frade

